

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2012-0598

2013 TERM

APRIL SESSION

Evelyn & Kenneth Doerr

v.

Dawn & Philip Tuomala

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH (SOUTH) SUPERIOR COURT

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Easement C is Not Merely a Driveway.....	2
A. Self-Fulfilling Condition.....	2
B. Roads Not on 1978 Plan.....	3
C. 50-Foot Easement.....	4
D. If 2¼ Mile Length of Road Were Intended to be a Driveway, Deed Would have Said So.....	4
E. Preservation of Future Roadways.....	6
II. “Speculation” Supported by Evidence.....	8
III. Doerrs’ Land Enjoys Appurtenant Easements on the John Bush Farm.....	11
A. John Bush Owned the Doerrs’ Parcel at the Time he Subdivided.....	11
B. The Deed Language.....	11
C. Tuomas Argument is Circular.....	12
D. Parsing the Language – Easements Apply to Doerrs’ Land.....	13
1. First Phrase – Extended to and Used in Conjunction.....	13
2. Second Phrase – Hereinafter Acquired.....	13
3. Third Phrase – Common Boundaries.....	13
4. Fourth Phrase – Including Those Hereby Conveyed.....	14
E. Easements Appurtenant Appear in Doerrs’ Deed.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

Dumont v. Town of Wolfeboro,
137 N.H. 1 (1993)..... 2, 8

LeBaron v. Wight,
156 N.H. 583 (2007)..... 2

Soukup v. Brooks,
159 N.H. 9 (2009). 2, 12

State v. Ayer,
150 N.H. 14 (2003)..... 7

Town of Rye v. Ciborowski,
111 N.H. 77 (1971). 5

Other State's Case

Dolske v. Gormley,
375 P.2d 174, 178 (Cal. 1962). 5
